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CHAPTER 15—H. F. No. 491

An act relating to public drainage systems; emergency repair or
restoration; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 106471,
Subdivision 2.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 106,471, Subdi-
vision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Drainage systems; emergency repair; authorify of
board. (a) After the construction of a state, county or judicial
drainage system has been completed, the county board shall maintain
the same or such part thereof as lies within the county and provide
the repairs required to ‘render it efficient to answer its purpose. The
board shall cause such drainage system to be annually inspected, ei-
ther by a committee thereof, or a ditch inspector appointed by the
board, and, if the committee or inspector shall report in writing to the
board that repairs are necessary on any ditch system and such report
is approved by the board, it shall cause such repairs to be made
within the limits hereinafter set forth, The ditch inspector may be the
county highway éngineer.

(b)  If the board finds that the estimated cost of such repairs
will be less than $5,000, it may have such work done by day labor
without advertising for bids or entering into a contract therefor. The
county board is limited in the expenditure of money therefor as herein
provided. In one calendar year the board shall not spend or contract
to be spent for repairs or maintenance on one ditch system a sum
greater than 20 percent of the cost of construction thereof in that
county, or the sum of $5,000 if the said 20 percent is less than
$5,000, except as provided in subdivision 4. In case there are suffi-
cient funds to the credit of the drainage system to make such repairs,
such funds may be expended by the county board for such purpose
without further assessment.

(c)  Before ordering the levy of an assessment for repairs, the
county board, in its discretion, may give such notice of hearing there-
on as it may deem necessary.

{(d) In case of the destruction or impairment of a ditch sys-
tem by floods or other casualty, or of unforeseen injuries where the
public interests would suffer by delay, repairs or reconstruction may
be made with or without advertising for bids and without regard to
the $5,000 limitation. No work shall be undertaken nor a contract
awarded under this clause, however, unless the area in which the
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ditch system is located has been declared a disaster area by the Presi-
dent of the United States and fea'eral funds are available for such pur-
pose.

Approved February 18, 1969.

CHAPTER 16—H. F. No. 315

An act relating to education; providing for the distribution of
state aids to school districts; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Sec-
tions 124.10, Subdivisions 1 and 2; and 124.12, Subdivision 2; re-
pealmg Minnesota Statutes 1 967 Section 124.12, Subdzvmons 3 and
4.

Be 1t enacted by the Legislature of the State of anesota

Section 1.  Minnesota Statutes 1967 Secuon 124.10, Subdivi-
sxon 1, is amended to read:

124.01 Educahon, state aid; dlsmbuhon, auditor’s duties.
Subdivision 1. A copy of the apportionment of the school endow-
ment fund shall be furnished by the state board to the state auditor,
who thereupon shall draw his warrants on the state treasury, payable
to the several eeunties districts, for the amount due each eeunty district.
There: is hereby. annually appropriated from the school endowment
fund the amount of such apportionments.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 124.10, Subdivision
2, is amended to read: -

Subd. 2. - The county audltor- apen reeciving the warreat from
ﬂae&t&te;sh&ﬂferﬂﬁﬂﬂ&appemeatheﬁmeuﬁﬂhereefteﬂaev&ﬂeus.
districts entiled therete; and shall at the time of making the March
and November tax settlements of cach year apportion to the several
districts the amount received from liquor licenses, fines, estrays, and
other sources belonging to the general school fund upon the same
basis provided for the state apportionment; but no district shall re-
ceive any part of the money received from liquor licenses unless all
sums paid for such licenses in such district are apportioned to the
county school fund. Fhe auditer shall inelude in sueh apportionment
e}iame&mﬁfeeewedffemapee:ﬂlsta{eaideeseh@hﬁeifheﬁwieﬁ
apportioned:

Sec. 3.  Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 124.12, Subdivision
2, is amended to read:
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